

Nos. 18-15144; 18-15166; 18-15255

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE**

Mark L. Rienzi

Eric C. Rassbach

Lori H. Windham

Diana M. Verm

Daniel Ortner

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-0095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The mandate and its exceptions.....	6
B. The First IFR	9
C. The Second IFR.....	11
D. Mandate litigation and the Third IFR	14
E. Supreme Court litigation.....	17
F. The Fourth and Fifth IFRs	20
G. This lawsuit.....	22
H. The decision below	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The States lack standing.....	26
A. The States lack standing in their own right because they cannot allege an injury traceable to the Fourth IFR.....	27
1. <i>The States have no concrete injury</i>	27

a. <i>The States’ injuries are too generalized.</i>	28
b. <i>The States’ claimed injuries stem from pre-existing court orders, not the Fourth IFR.</i>	30
c. <i>The States’ purported injuries are entirely speculative.</i>	33
d. <i>The States lack a legally protected interest.</i>	35
2. <i>The States’ purported injuries are neither traceable to the IFR nor redressable by enjoining it.</i>	37
B. The States cannot bring First Amendment or Equal Protection claims.....	38
C. The States cannot assert claims as <i>parens patriae</i>	39
II. The Fourth IRF is required by RFRA and the First Amendment.	41
A. The agencies acted against a backdrop of comments and lawsuits that revealed significant legal problems with the prior system.....	42
B. RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause require the IFR.	47
III. The district court erred by holding that the agencies could not use an IFR-based solution to rectify an IRF-created problem.....	55
A. The agencies had at least as much reason to issue the IFRs as they did when they issued earlier IFRs, which were upheld.	55
B. If failure to follow notice and comment invalidates the Fourth IFR, this Court must likewise invalidate the rest of the contraceptive mandate.	66
CONCLUSION.....	67

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70
ADDENDUM.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	28
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	62
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of State of Wash. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	8, 33, 34, 54
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	61
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	63
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	52

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 61

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 28

Del Norte Cty. v. United States,
732 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984) 64

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 54

Hall v. EPA,
273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) 58

Haw. Helicopter Operators Ass’n v. FAA,
51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 41, 42, 56

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran
Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 52

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 66

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 52

Levine v. Vilsack,
587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 37

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18, 49, 50

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius,
134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)..... 46

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 27, 35, 37

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 36, 40

<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	39, 40
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	47
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	59
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31, 40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003).....	41, 43
<i>Or. Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	64
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	15, 57
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	41, 47
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986).....	64, 65
<i>SEIU Local 102 v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994).....	48, 57
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	64

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	36
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	63-64
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41, 47, 53
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	15
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1544 (2015).....	45
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
5 U.S.C. § 553	41, 52-53

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	8, 48
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	8, 48
26 U.S.C. § 9815	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
29 U.S.C. § 1185d	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	6
42 U.S.C. § 18011	8
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	7
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	9, 10, 43
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 12, 2012)	12, 44
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	12, 13, 44

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 12, 13, 14, 44
 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 16, 17
 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 17
 81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) 20, 46
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 21, 56, 59, 60

Other Authorities

ACLU, Comment Letter on Third IFR (Oct. 27, 2014),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EBSA-2014-0013-11090> 45
 Archdiocese of Washington, Comment Letter on NPRM (Apr. 4, 2013), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2012-0031-73981> 13
 Becket, *HHS Case Database*,
<https://www.becketlaw.org/research-central/hhs-info-central/hhs-case-database/> 15, 22, 45
 Br. for the Resp'ts, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418)..... *passim*
 California Department of Public Health, Comment Letter on First IFR (Sept. 15, 2010), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2010-0018-0078> 10
 Catholic Medical Association, Comment Letter on First IFR (Sept. 17, 2010), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2010-0018-0165> 10, 43
 Christian Medical Association, Comment Letter on NPRM (Mar. 21, 2013), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2012-0031-64994>..... 13

Coalition for Liberty & Justice, Comment Letter on Third IFR (Oct. 21, 2014), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0115-12732> 45

Complaint, *Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*, 6 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Colo. 2013)..... 14-15

EBSA, *Coverage of Certain Services Under the Affordable Care Act* (Aug. 27, 2014), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EBSA-2014-0013-0002> 16, 44

Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States, Guttmacher Institute 2016, <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/contraceptive-use-united-states> 34

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 5

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines*, <https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines/index.html> 7

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011), <https://www.nap.edu/catalog/13181/clinical-preventive-services-for-women-closing-the-gaps> 7

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits 2017 Annual Survey* (2017) 8, 33

Law Professors, Comment Letter on Third IFR (Oct. 21, 2014), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EBSA-2014-0013-10224> 65

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association, Comment Letter on Second IFR (Sept. 29, 2011), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-AB44-2/14695.pdf>..... 45

New York State Insurance Department, Comment Letter on First IFR (Sept. 16, 2010), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2010-0018-0091> 10

Order, *Little Sisters of the Poor v. Horgan*,
 No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. June 27, 2016) 20

Order, *Notre Dame Univ. v. Price*,
 No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Aug. 14, 2017)..... 62

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Comment Letter
 on First IFR (Sept. 17, 2010), [https://www.regulations.gov/
 document?D=HHS-OS-2010-0018-0162](https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2010-0018-0162) 45

Priests for Life, Comment Letter on Request for Information:
 Coverage for Contraceptive Services (Sept. 19, 2016),
[https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2016-
 0123-51181](https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2016-0123-51181) 57

Suppl. Br. for the Resp'ts, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557
 (2016) (No. 14-1418)..... 19, 51

State Attorneys General, Comment Letter on Fourth IFR
 (Dec. 5, 2017), [https://www.regulations.gov/
 document?D=CMS-2014-0115-58168](https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0115-58168) 29, 65

Tr. of Oral Arg. at 60-61, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557
 (2016) (No. 14-1418)..... 18, 19, 49-50

U.S. Census Bureau Annual Estimates (Dec. 2017),
[https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/demo/pepest/
 state-total.html](https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/demo/pepest/state-total.html) 32

U.S. Dep't of Labor, FAQs About Affordable Care Act
 Implementation Part 36 (Jan. 9, 2017) 21, 46
